

## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/RESOURCE AGENCY ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATION SERVICES

U.S.
FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICE

County of Placer

## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF A FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT/REPORT (Public Resources Code Section 21092.5)

Notice is hereby given on May 22, 2020 that the United States Fish and Wildlife Service and Placer County released a Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report (Final EIS/R) for the following project.

**PROJECT NAME:** Placer County Conservation Program (PEIR 20050226) State Clearinghouse No. 2005032050

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The Placer County Conservation Program (PCCP) is a comprehensive, regional program designed to provide long-term conservation and management of natural communities, sensitive species, and the habitats upon which those species depend, while accommodating other important uses of the land. The PCCP comprises three integrated program components: The Western Placer County Habitat Conservation Plan and Natural Community Conservation Plan; The Western Placer County Aquatic Resources Program; and, The Western Placer County In Lieu Fee Program.

**PROJECT LOCATION:** Western Placer County

The Final EIR consists of (1) Revisions to the Draft EIR text, (2) Comments received during the public comment period on the Draft EIR and responses thereto, and (3) A Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program.

The Final EIR is now available at the Placer County Community Development Resource Center at 3091 County Center Drive in Auburn, and the County Clerk's Office at 2954 Richardson Drive in Auburn (Main Lobby) (subject to COVID-19 Restrictions). The Final EIS/R is also available online at:

https://www.placer.ca.gov/3362/Placer-County-Conservation-Program

For further information, please contact: Community Development Resource Agency, Environmental Coordination Services 3091 County Center Drive, Suite 190 Auburn, CA 95603

email: cdraecs@placer.ca.gov / fax: 530-745-3080 / phone: 530-745-3000